H.R. No. 1998

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The certain knowledge of a life well lived may
- 2 comfort the loved ones of Israel Saenz Trevino of Robstown, who
- 3 passed away on March 13, 2013, at the age of 71; and
- 4 WHEREAS, A Robstown native, Israel Trevino was born on
- 5 September 30, 1941, to Jesus and Viola Saenz Trevino; he served his
- 6 country as a member of the United States National Guard, and he
- 7 worked as a truant officer for six years with the Robstown
- 8 Independent School District; he was dedicated to his Catholic faith
- 9 and was a devoted member of Padres de Familia; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Trevino found a life partner in his wife of
- 11 nearly five decades, Paula Trevino; they were blessed with 10
- 12 children, Amanda, Israel, Jessie, Jessica, Cryselda, Joe, Joel, De
- 13 Jack, Jacob, and Isabel, and their family later grew to include 4
- 14 grandchildren, Avery Jade, Elisa, Maxx, and Eduardo, as well as 3
- 15 great-grandchildren, Kimberly, Courtney, and Matthew; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Although Israel Trevino will be deeply missed,
- 17 cherished memories of time spent in his company will long endure in
- 18 the hearts of all those who held him dear; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Israel Saenz
- 21 Trevino and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to
- 22 his wife, Paula Trevino; to his children, Israel Trevino, Jr., and
- 23 his wife, Elizabeth, Jessie, Jessica, Cryselda, Joe, Joel, De Jack,
- 24 Jacob, and Isabel Trevino, and Amanda Ocanas and her husband,

H.R. No. 1998

- 1 Edward; to his grandchildren, Avery Jade, Elisa, and Maxx Trevino
- 2 and Eduardo Ocanas III; to his great-grandchildren, Kimberly and
- 3 Courtney Perez and Matthew Solis; to his sister, Naomi Rodriguez,
- 4 and her husband, Raul; to his brother, Humberto Trevino, and his
- 5 wife, Pearl; to his brothers-in-law, Juan Martinez and Hubert
- 6 Mayfield; to his sister-in-law, Benita Trevino; and to his other
- 7 relatives and friends; and, be it further
- 8 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 9 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 10 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Israel
- 11 Saenz Trevino.

Herrero

H.R. No. 1998

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1998 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 17, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House